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Michelle Lauterback 
Enforcement Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I 
Office of Environmental Stewardship 
1 Congress Street 
Suite 11 00 (SES) 
Boston, MA 02114-2023 

Re: USEPA Request for Information regarding Recycling Industries, Inc. 
Peterson/Puritan. Inc. Site. Operable Unit 2 (including the J.M. Mills Landfill) 

Dear Michelle: 

You have asked for clarification and additional information with respect to various items 
of information which we have previously provided in response to requests from the Agency 
relating to the J.M. Mills Site. Please find the results of our investigations below. 

1. Rueping East, Inc. ­

You have asked whether we have investigated the present status/viability of Rueping 
East, Inc. We have conducted an investigation regarding the whereabouts of this company, and 
it appears from our research that the Rueping East Tannery, listed in the Taunton City Directory 
as having a location of 491 West Water Street hi 1977, may have been a subsidiary of Spencer 
Foods from Ohio. We understand that the Tannery was formerly known as Geilich Tannery 
(which was bought by Spencer Foods in 1966) and that it was eventually operated under the 
name Rueping East beginning in 1962. Our investigation in this regard continues. 

2. Coast Guard ­

You have asked whether we have identified the United States Coast Guard on Recycling 
Industries' Monthly Operating Reports. The United States Coast Guard is identified in 
Recycling Monthly Operating Reports (MORs) in June, 1978 and September, 1978. From such 
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documents, it appears that in June, 1978 the Coast Guard arranged for 40 yards of batteries to be 
delivered to Recycling Industries. Although there was a delivery of 80 yards of battery waste to 
another site that month, the Recycling MORs do not show J.M. Mills as a destination for 
disposal until October, 1978. The MORs do show in September of 1978 that 55 gallons of lab 
chemicals were picked up from the U.S. Coast Guard in Scituate. 

3. Dump Receipts v. Monthly Operating Reports ­

You have asked whether we have compared the volume identified on the J.M. Mills 
dump receipts against the volume identified in the MORs. We have compared the J.M. Mills 
dump receipts against the MORs and find that generally the volumes identified in the dump 
receipts unexplainably exceed the MOR volume. Please see the following: 

DATE MOR DUMP RECEIPT 
10-78 70 yd. Battery Waste 0 yd. Battery Waste, 30 yd. Sludge + 3 slips 

160yd. Solids/Sludge w/no amount (20yd avg.) total 90 yd Sludge 
11-78 500 yd Solids/Sludge 30 yd. Battery Waste, 30 yd. Empty drums, 20 

yd. Filters & Trash, 440 yd sludge + 4 slips 
w/no amount (20 yd avg.) total 520 yd Sludge 

12-78 1,190 yd Solids/Sludge 1,020 yd Sludge + 1 slip totals 1,040 Sludge 
40 yd crushed drums 80 yd crushed drums, 60 yd boxed sludge, 90 
40 yd leather trim yd Fly Ash, 40 yd leather trim 

1-79 40 yd Battery Waste Batteries (no amount) 540 yd sludge + 5 slips 
740 yd Solid/Sludge w/ no amount totals 640 yd sludge, Bulk 

leather trimming (no amount) 
2-79 120 yd Battery Waste 1 load batteries, 40 yd batteries, 2 tons 

600 yd Solid/Sludge batteries, 600 yd Sludge + 5 slips w/no amount 
total 700 yd Sludge, 30 yd trash, 40 yd boxed 
Sludge 

3-79 80 yd Battery Waste 40 yd batteries, 460 Solid + 5 slips w/no 
180yd. Solid/Sludge amount total 540 Sludge, not including 1 slip 

w/sawdust, sludge (no amount) 1 slip sawdust 
(no amount) 

4-79 40 yd Battery Waste Slip 5254-40yd battery waste 
Slip 4100-No amount battery 
Slip 4706-20 yd sludge-Boston Edison 
Slip 4738-20 yd bulk lime w/sludge 
Slip 4773-Wax Plant-Open Top 
Slip 4736-1 Load sludge 

5-79 40 yd Battery Waste Slip 5181-40 yd battery waste 
Slip 5251-Batteries (no amount) 
Slip 5300-(54) 55 gallon drums-Mix Sol. 

(34) 55 gallon drums-chlorinated Sol 
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4. Battery Wastes ­

You have asked several questions regarding the source of battery waste to Recycling 
Industries. From October 1978 until May 1979, Polaroid's Waltham, MA facility sent 2,670 
yards of battery waste to Recycling Industries. Polaroid was, without exception, the only 
customer that sent battery waste to Recycling Industries that was quantified in yards on the 
MORs; volume for all other customers who generated battery was recorded in gallon quantities. 
(From interviews it has been determined that all battery waste attributed to Charles George on 
the MORs originated from Polaroid's Waltham, MA facility). 

The MORs indicate that only battery waste that was quantified in yards was transported 
to landfills for disposal. The MORs do not indicate that any battery waste recorded in gallon 
quantities was sent to landfills. It is noted that three of the eight relevant MORs show that the 
quantity of incoming battery waste from Polaroid, which is quantified in yards, matches the 
yardage quantities that Recycling Industries sent to landfills for disposal. The remaining MORs 
show relatively small discrepancies between incoming and outbound battery waste that is 
quantified in yards. The MORs for the relevant period indicate an incoming total 2,670 yards of 
battery waste and a disposal of 2,330 yards which leaves approximately 340 yards that is not 
accounted for within the MORs. Although it is possible that battery waste received in gallon 
quantities may have been converted to yardage quantities, the amount of such waste received 
during the relevant period would seem to be insignificant compared to the volume of battery 
waste disposed. MORs for the relevant periods show that Recycling Industries received a total 
of 1,375 gallons of battery waste from Sylvania (825 gallons), Union Carbide (440 gallons), 
Hazeltine (55 gallons) and Polaroid-Cambridge (55 gallons). 

During the relevant period, battery waste that was quantified in yards was disposed at two 
Rhode Island disposal facilities, Landfill & Resource Recovery ("L&RR") in Smithfield and 
J.M. Mills in Cumberland. MORs for the relevant period indicate that the J.M. Mills Site 
received 390 yards and that L&RR received approximately 1,940 yards of battery waste. 

A review of the bills of lading and site dump tickets corroborate the fact that Polaroid 
battery waste (quantified in yards) was disposed of at the J.M. Mills Site. There are 
approximately sixteen bills of lading indicating such disposal, seven of which show 40-yard 
loads and one for a 30-yard load; the eight remaining BOLs do not indicate a quantity. Available 
bills of lading appear to show a link between Polaroid's compactor box and the disposal of its 
battery waste at the site. Bill of lading # 4735 (bates #CWM000315) (attached) indicates that 
3Rs driver "Buzzy" delivered Polaroid's compactor box to Recycling Industries on or about 
4/25/79 "per request of Peggy Marsh". BOL #4736 (bates #CWM000322)(attached), dated 
4/27/79 indicates a J.M. Mills disposal of what appears to be sludge by "Buzzy," however, this 
same bill of lading has a typewritten notation that the driver should return the "battery compactor 
to the loading area on the afternoon of 4/25/79, per request of Peggy Marsh." Bill of lading 
#4478 (bates # CWM000384)(attached), dated 4/26/79 shows that "Buzzy" disposed of a 
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compactor load of batteries at L&RR in Smithfield, RI; however the bill of lading has a site 
dump ticket #50522 attached to it indicating that the compactor was re-routed to the J.M. Mills 
site. Both the bill of lading and the J.M. Mills site dump ticket appear to have been signed by 
"Buzzy." It should be noted that this bill of lading has the hand written 8-digit dump number 
commonly used at L&RR; however, further review show that this dump number (102 108 30, 
was also entered on another L&RR bill of lading #4712 (bates #CWM000385)(attached) dated 
4/23/79. 

As has been previously discussed, Waste Management agrees to supplement its previous 
responses to the Agency's request for information with respect to Recycling Industries' alleged 
"generator liability," namely requests for information nos. 6 and 7. Our investigations which are 
necessary in order to respond to such requests are ongoing, however, we expect to shortly be able 
to respond to these specific requests. 

This is also to request that the Agency release any relevant "confidential" documents 
relating to Recycling Industries which the Agency has in its possession, custody and control and 
reiterates my request for a copy of all documents which have been produced to any party 
pursuant to a Freedom of Information Act request. I understand that the Agency may be 
prepared to provide at least some of these documents in response to FOIA requests in disk form. 

Please contact me should you have any questions with regard to the above. 

truly yours, 

RPG/bg 
Enclosures 

cc: Stephen T. Joyce 
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